

NO. 39040-0-II

COPIES
TO COURT
BY
Kor

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING

Respondent,

v.

DAVID M. RANDOLPH,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Mason County Superior Court
State of Washington
Cause No.: 08-1-00224-1

Robert A. Wolle, WSBA #11342
HOULE & GOODELL ATTORNEYS PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 1845
10 NE Creelman Lane
Belfair, WA 98528
Telephone: (360) 275-9505

ORIGINAL

PII 1-26-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

A. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR AT CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 1 AT THE CRR 3.6 HEARING BY HOLDING TROOPER MERRITT HAD REASONABLE ARTICULABLE SUSPICION SUFFICIENT TO STOP RANDOLPH’S VEHICLE?..... 1

B. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR AT CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 1 AT THE CRR 3.6 HEARING BY HOLDING THAT NO OTHER EVIDENCE IS REQUIRED TO STOP A VEHICLE OTHER THAN AN INADMISSIBLE SPEED MEASURING DEVICE RESULT?..... 1

C. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR AT CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 2 AT THE CRR 3.6 HEARING BY FAILURE TO SUPPRESS ALL EVIDENCE OBTAINED AFTER THE STOP OF RANDOLPH’S VEHICLE? 1

D. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR AT CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 3 AT THE CRR 3.6 HEARING BY FINDING THAT TROOPER MERRITT HAD PROBABLE CAUSE FOR AN ARREST FOR DRIVING WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE? 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS..... 1

A. SHOULD ALL EVIDENCE OBTAINED DURING THE ILLEGAL SEIZURE OF RANDOLPH BY TROOPER MERRITT HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED BECAUSE TROOPER MERRITT LACKED ADMISSIBLE, ARTICULABLE FACTS TO STOP RANDOLPH FOR SPEEDING; AND FOR DUI FOR CROSSING THE CENTERLINE ONLY ONE TIME? 1

B. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CRR 3.6 ORDER BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ON THE RECORD FOR TROOPER MERRITT TO HAVE A FORMED REASONABLE BELIEF OF SPEEDING OR DUI? 1

C. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FINDING THAT ONLY A UNAUTHENTICATED SMD WAS A SUFFICIENT FACT OR CIRCUMSTANCE WITHIN THE ARRESTING OFFICER’S KNOWLEDGE AND WAS REASONABLY TRUSTWORTHY INFORMATION BY ITSELF TO WARRANT A PERSON OF REASONABLE CAUTION IN A BELIEF THAT RANDOLPH WAS SPEEDING? 1

D. SHOULD THE RESULTS OF SMD HAVE BEEN ADMITTED IF THE RESULTS WERE NOT AUTHENTICATED AND WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY OTHER EVIDENCE? 2

E. WITHOUT VISUAL FACTS TO SUPPORT THE SMD, WAS THE STOP NOTHING MORE THAN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RANDOM STOP..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. THE UNAUTHENTICATED SPEED MEASURING DEVICE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FROM WHICH TO FIND SUFFICIENT PROBABLE CAUSE TO WARRANT STOPPING MR. RANDOLPH’S VEHICLE. 2

B. AS A MATTER OF LAW AN UNAUTHENTICATED SPEED MEASURING DEVICE SHOULD REQUIRE CORROBORATING SUPPORT FOR THE PURPOSE OF A TERRY STOP. RP 128:23-28; RP 129:1-4. 2

C. CROSSING THE TURNING LINE WAS ALSO INSUFFICIENT TO WARRANT A STOP..... 7

V. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Seattle v. Peterson</u> , 39 Wn.App. 524, 693 P.2d 757 (1985).....	5
<u>Clement v. Dept. of Licensing</u> , 109 Wn.App. 371, 375, 35 P.3d 1171 (2001).....	3, 4, 6
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 138 Wn.App. 463, 470, 157 P.3d 893 (2007).....	3
<u>State v. Avery</u> , 103 Wn.App. 527, 539, 13 P.3d 226 (2000).....	3
<u>State v. Cain</u> , 108 Wn.App. 541, 549, 31 P.3d 733 (2001).....	4
<u>State v. Jury</u> , 114 Wn.App. 726, 736, 60 P.3d 615 (2002).....	3
<u>State v. Ladson</u> , 183 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	4
<u>State v. Prado</u> , 145 Wn.App. 646, 649, 185 P.3d 1186 (2008)	9

RULES

CrR 3.6.....	1
RCW 46.61.470.....	4
